
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chairman) 

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, 
Clive Carver, David Cox, Glenys Diskin, 
Ian Dunbar, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
George Hardcastle, Patrick Heesom, Joe Johnson, 
Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, 
Ian Roberts, Tony Sharps, Paul Shotton, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Owen Thomas and 
Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
11 July 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 17TH 
JULY, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Nominations will be sought for a Vice-Chair for the Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack



4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

5 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 7 - 62) 

 For Constitution Committee to consider and comment upon the revised 
Contract Procedure Rules.  
 

6 REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 63 - 140) 

 To provide Constitution Committee with the proposed updated Financial 
Procedure Rules (FPR's).  
 

7 UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 141 - 164) 

 To consider further updating changes to the Council’s Constitution pursuant to 
the 3 year programme agreed at the Committee’s meeting on the 24 July 
2012.  
 

8 CONSULTATION ON REMOTE ATTENDANCE AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 
(Pages 165 - 176) 

 To determine the response to consultation by the Welsh Government on 
remote attendance at Council meetings  
 

9 WALES AUDIT OFFICE PEER REVIEW AND SELF EVALUATION (Pages 
177 - 184) 

 To inform CMT/Constitution Committee regarding the Wales Audit Office 
Scrutiny Improvement Study Self-evaluation of Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements and feedback received from the from the peer review by the 
Wrexham Peer Review team of Overview & Scrutiny arrangements in 
Flintshire  
 

10 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 185 - 224) 

 To enable the Committee to consider the draft Overview & Scrutiny Annual 
Report for the 2012/13 municipal year.  
 

 



 

 1 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

24 APRIL 2013 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold on 24 April 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor R.J.T. Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors: R.C. Bithell, D. Butler, C. Carver, A.I. Dunbar, D. Evans,  G. 
Hardcastle, P.G. Heesom, J.M. Johnson, T. Newhouse, N. Phillips, W.P. 
Shotton, N.R. Steele-Mortimer, W.O. Thomas   
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: D.L. Cox, V. Gay,  R. Johnson, A. Woolley,    
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and Governance Manager, 
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest 
 

30. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2013, were  
submitted.  

 
Matters arising 
 
Page 2/3 – the Democracy and Governance Manager reported that the response 
to the Review of Internal Member Fora has been to Council and Cabinet and that 
the Constitution had been updated to reflect changes. 
 
Page 3 – Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Bill – the Democracy and 
Governance Manager reported that a response, which included Councillor C. 
Carver’s comments had been forwarded. 
 
Page 4- Four Protocols for Public Engagement with Overview and Scrutiny, 
The Democracy and Governance Manager reported that the Welsh Government 
had supplied a protocol for public engagement. 
 
Page 4 – Updating the Constitution The Democracy and Governance Manager 
reported that all changes agreed in the resolution had been agreed by council 
and the Constitution had been amended. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 2 

31. CONSULTATION ON DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT BY THE 
 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES 
 
 The Chair introduced a report to determine how the Council should respond to 
 the draft supplemental report dated 19 March 2013 issued by the Independent 
 Remuneration Panel for Wales (“the Panel”). 
 
 The Supplementary Report related to the appropriate level of payment to the 
 Chairs of joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees and sought views on the  
 five issues: 
 
 1) Chairs of Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees to be paid the same as 
 the Chair of an individual council, which is £8,735 per annum. 
 
 2) The local authority responsible for the payment will fall to the council of 
 which the chair is a member, but decisions on how cost is apportioned would be 
 a matter for all the authorities that are involved. 
 
 3) The Chair of a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
 additional to the maximum the authority is otherwise allowed. 
 
 4) That if a chair of a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee was already in 
 receipt of one senior salary from their authority it would be reasonable for them 
 to receive 50% of the allowance (£4,368 per annum). 
 
 5) That chairs of sub-committees of joint committees should receive £4,368 
 per annum. 
 
 
 Councillor P. J. Heesom said he found the proposals obscene and said that all 
 elected members should receive a single basic salary.  The Chair voiced 
 concern at propos
[...]
t.  He 
 would be happy to discuss the number of substitutes with Councillor Carver after 
 the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the committee agree the draft terms of reference for the Planning Strategy 
 Group as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 

Page 5



 

 6 

37. PRESS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
  There were no members of the press in attendance. 

           
38. DURATION OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.40 pm. 
 
 
 

GGGGGGGGGG 
 

Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF ICT AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 For Constitution Committee to consider the revised Contract 

Procedure Rules (CPRs) prior to consideration and approval by 
County Council.   
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Council’s CPRs set the framework under which all procurement 
activity is undertaken. In the event of statutory or other legal 
requirements exceeding the requirements contained within these 
CPRs, then statute shall take precedence over any provision in these 
CPRs. 
 

2.02 Procurement is the process by which the Council manages the 
acquisition of all its goods, services and works of any kind.  It includes 
the identification of need, consideration of options, the actual 
procurement process and the subsequent management and review of 
the contracts. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The current version of the CPRs have not been reviewed and updated 

for several years, the following have been taken into account in this 

updated set: 

• National CPR principles, which were developed in conjunction with 

the WLGA, as part of the Compact for Change between the Welsh 

Government and Welsh local government. 

• Recommendations arising from FCC Internal Audit reports with 

respect to Procurement, Use of Consultants and Approved List 

Management. 

• Emerging case law in Procurement. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



• Implementation of the Council’s new E-procurement solution. 

• Welsh Government Procurement Policy Statement  

3.02 These revised CPRs have been developed by a Joint Working Group 

of Officers from Procurement, Internal Audit and Legal & Democratic 

Services from Flintshire, Denbighshire and Conwy Councils working in 

collaboration. 

3.03 Following consideration by this committee the CPRs will be presented 
to the County Council for adoption on 23rd July, 2013. 
 

3.04 Once adopted, a series of workshops will be held in each Directorate 
in order to update officers on the new CPRs and to ensure officers 
become fully aware of their responsibilities and obligations, when 
undertaking procurement activities on behalf of the Council. 
 

3.05 The revised CPRs will be considered by Audit Committee on the 
morning before this committee meets.  A verbal update will be 
provided at the meeting. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That Constitution Committee endorse the revised CPRs for adoption 
by County Council. 
 

4.02 That the Council’s Constitution be updated with the revised CPRs 
once approved by County Council. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.01 These revised CPRs will ensure a consistent and compliant approach 
is adopted for all procurement activity across the council. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

Page 8



10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Consultation has taken place with Legal and Internal Audit colleagues, 
Corporate Management Team and Directorate Senior Management. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

 • Appendix 1 - Summary
[...]
NCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide Constitution Committee with the proposed updated 

Financial Procedure Rules (FPR’s) for comment and endorsement 
prior to approval at County Council on 23rd July 2013.  The updated 
FPR's are attached as Appendix A. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and 
Audit (Wales) Regulations require the Council to make arrangements 
for the proper administration of its financial affairs. 
 

2.02 On 29th June 2011 the Council approved and adopted the current 
FPR’s. 
 

2.03 The FPR’s state that:  ‘The Chief Finance Officer is the Officer 
responsible for the interpretation of these Procedure Rules, 
responsible for ensuring that they remain appropriate to the Council’s 
activities.  An annual review will take place and each individual rule 
will be reviewed at least every two years.  The outcome of each 
review will be reported to Council, along with any recommendations 
for changes.  Should there be any urgent changes required; these will 
be recommended to Council between annual reviews.’ 
 

2.04 This report details the recommended changes following the fifth 
review.  A review was due in 2012; this did not take place due to 
delays in the implementation of the Finance Function Review. 
 

2.05 The proposed changes have been prepared in consultation with the 
Corporate Finance Management Team, Finance Officers, Internal 
Audit Officers, Corporate Services Officers and Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 63



3.00 CHANGES TO EXISTING RULES 
 

3.01 General 
 
The revised regulations reflect the following issues which have arisen 
since the last review: 
 
(a)  There are amendments to wording throughout the report such as 

replacing Executive with Cabinet and updating job titles to 
update the document to reflect the current organisational 
structure and constitution. 

 
(b)  I
[...]
ge the title to include ‘Other Third Parties’ as the protocol 
has always gone beyond just dealings with contractors and 
developers. 

• Rewritten the part referring to the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

• Clarified the reference to the Planning Code of Conduct to 
distinguish between where the Member sits on the Planning 
Committee and where the Member does not. 

• Paragraph 3.2 may need updating when the Contract Procedure 
Rules have been updated. 

 
3.04 The committee is asked to consider the proposed changes to the 

Access to Information Procedure Rules and the Protocol for Members 
in their dealing with Contractors/Developers and other third parties.  
Once the committee has agreed the revised versions of these parts of 
the Constitution, the Chair and the political Group Leaders will be 
consulted.  If there are no objections the Constitution will then be 
updated to reflect what the committee has agreed.  If there is any 
objection there will be a report to County Council. 
 
 

Page 142



 
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 For the committee to consider the proposed changes to the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules and the Protocol for Members in their 
dealings with Contractors/Developers. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 
 

With the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 - Access to Information Procedure Rules 
Appendix 2 - Protocol for Members in their dealings 
                     with Contractors/Developers 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUN
[...]
 guidance reflects the current draft then the 

Welsh Government needs to provide the funding to meet the resource 
implications of it. 

 

Page 175



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

WALES AUDIT OFFICE PEER REVIEW AND SELF 
EVALUATION 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Constitution Committee of the results of the Wales Audit 
Office Scrutiny Improvement Study  Self-evaluation of overview and 
scrutiny arrangements  and the feedback received from the from peer 
review by the Wrexham Peer Review team of Overview & Scrutiny 
arrangements in Flintshire 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.03  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.04 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
This issue was reported to the committee at the meeting on 24th 
October 2012. As part of a national programme of Wales Audit Office 
improvement activity, Overview & Scrutiny was to take part in a self-
evaluation and peer review process working with Denbighshire and 
Wrexham Local Authorities.  The Flintshire Peer Learning Evaluation 
Team (PLET) undertook a peer review of Denbighshire County 
Council Overview & Scrutiny, whilst the Wrexham Peer Learning 
Evaluation Team visited Flintshire to undertake a peer review.   
 
Following the guidance that the PLET should comprise a range of 
Members: both Overview & Scrutiny and Cabinet, and officers, the 
PLET  members identified by the committee  were:-  Cllr Billy Mullin, 
Cllr Richard Jones, Cllr Clive Carver, Cllr David Mackie, Robert 
Robins, Member Engagement Manager  and Margaret Parry-Jones, 
Scrutiny Facilitator.  
 
The PLET members took part in a number of activities: the completion 
of an extensive self-assessment tool, a workshop in Llandudno with 
representatives of the other five North Wales authorities and the 
WAO. The Flintshire PLET also observed and pro
[...]
/ Directors/ O & S 
Team.  Outcome focused recommendations required – 
avoid note the report 

 

Report Authors / 
Directors 

Dec 
 

Look at other ways to deal with ‘awareness raising items 
to create capacity.    

• Discuss with Chairs/Vice Chairs/ PLET Team/Directors 
and Group Leaders (this has stopped following Member 
Development  Programme  encompassing the 
awareness raising role).  

MPJ Dec 

Members of public not allowed to routinely speak at 
scrutiny  
 
No evidence of public interest in scrutiny items 
(enhanced publicity). 
 
 

• Consider as element of Citizen Engagement 
Strategy – Measure etc 

 

• As above 

RJR Dec 

Collaborative Scrutiny  • Consider working together to drive collaborative scrutiny 
of particular issues – Statutory Guidance  from the Local 
Government Measure 2011 now issued – Section 28 
Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committees 

P Dec 

Consider the impact of the limited resource available 
and impact on expert witnesses etc  
 

   

SCRUTINY PRACTICE  
 

• Reports to Cabinet to include a section to ensure 
scrutiny comments are accurately reflected 

 

See under scrutiny practice Gareth Owens Dec 

• More clearly defined recommendations 
 

See under scrutiny practice 
 
 

RJR/MPJ/CO Dec 

• Engage local  members more formally on issues 
affecting their communities (as the voice of local 
people) 

 

Chair/Vice Chairs to consider (Denbighshire example) RJR/MPJ/CO Dec 

 

 

P
age 184



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To enable the Committee to consider the draft Overview & Scrutiny 

Annual Report for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 

Article 6.03 (d) places a requirement on Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees to report annually to Full Council through the Constitution 
Committee on their work
[...]
& 2 Const 170713 tracked updated changes

	8 Consultation on Remote Attendance at Council Meetings
	Appendix 1 - Section 4 of the Measure
	Appendix 2 - Draft Guidance on Remote Attendance
	Appendix 3 - Draft Response to Consultation

	9 Wales Audit Office Peer Review and Self Evaluation
	Enc. 1 for Wales Audit Office Peer Review and Self Evaluation

	10 Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report
	Enc. 1 for Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
17 JULY 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 17 July 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors Derek Butler, David Cox, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Joe Johnson, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, 
Owen Thomas and Arnold Woolley 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Ian Dunbar, 
George Hardcastle and Paul Shotton.   
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy and 
Governance Manager, Member Engagement Manager, Acting Head of 
Procurement, Corporate Finance Manager, and Committee Officer 
 
 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chairman for the Committee.   
 

Councillor W.O. Thomas nominated Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer as  
Vice-Chair of the Committee.  Councillor A. Woolley seconded the nomination. 
 

Councillor D. Butler nominated that Councillor W.P. Shotton as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.  Councillor J.M. Johnson seconded the nomination. 
 

Members were asked to vote on the nominations and when put to the vote 
Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 April 2013, were  
submitted.  
 
Accuracy 
The Member Engagement Manager said he had not been present at the meeting  



 

and asked that the minutes be amended accordingly. 
 

Matters arising 
 
Page 2 The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that he had 
responded to the consultation on draft Supplementary Report by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales to reflect the view of the Committee. 
 
Page 4 – The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that he had 
responded to the consultation on Family Absence for Members in accordance 
with the decision of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by  
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 

4. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

The Chair welcomed and introduced Arwel Staples, Acting Head of 
Procurement, and invited him to introduce the report on Contract Procedure 
Rules.   

 
The Acting Head of Procurement advised that the purpose of the report 

was to consider the revised Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) prior to 
consideration and approval by County Council in September 2013.  He provided 
background information and outlined the criteria used to update the CPRs which 
had been developed through collaboration by a Joint Working Group of Officers 
from Flintshire, Denbighshire and Conwy Councils. 

 
Members were informed that following adoption by County Council a 

series of workshops would be held in each Directorate to update Officers on the 
new CPRs and ensure they were fully aware of their responsibilities when 
undertaking procurement activities. 

 
The Acting Head of Procurement explained that the revised CPRs had 

been considered at a meeting of the Audit Committee which had been held prior 
to the meeting of the Constitution Committee.  He advised that the CPRs had in 
general been fully endorsed by the Audit Committee and provided feedback on 
the queries and concerns raised during the meeting. 

 
The Acting Head of Procurement said a summary of the key amendments 

between the revised and the current CPRs were attached to the report.  He 
advised that the revised CPRs would ensure a consistent and compliant 
approach was adopted for all procurement activity across the Council. 
 

The Chairman invited Members to raise questions. 
 

Councillor W.O. Thomas raised concern around bad workmanship and 
asked what safeguards were in place to protect the Authority and residents from 
poor performance by contractors.  The Acting Head of Procurement referred to 



 

the revised CPRs for contract management and contract performance which had 
been strengthened.  He said there was a facility in the process to send a 
questionnaire to a number of stakeholders, internal and external, to enable them 
to express their views on performance.  Feedback would be collated and action 
taken against contractors which gave particular or persistent poor performance. 
 
 Councillor A. Woolley asked how Members could gain access to 
information about the performance of contractors.       The Acting Head of 
Procurement suggested that interested parties could be given access to the 
system to view complaints made against a contractor to determine the 
performance  prior to authorisation of work. 
 

Councillor V. Gay reiterated the concerns raised by Councillor Thomas 
and emphasised the need for robust quality assurance to ensure work was 
completed to the standard expected by the Authority before being signed off and 
payment authorised.   The Acting Head of Procurement acknowledged the points 
made and explained that the new CPRs were more robust than the existing 
measures.  If contract management was not being undertaken officers would be 
responsible for non compliance with procedural rules.  He commented that 
contract management had to be applied rigorously and the system generated 
reminders to officers that they needed to undertake specific tasks in relation to 
CPRs.   
 

Councillor Gay referred to page 54, paragraph 39.3, of the proposed new 
Contract Procedure Rules, and suggested that the word “should” be changed to 
“will”.    
 

Councillor P.G Heesom referred to the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) and the need for justifying expenditure particularly concerning purchasing 
need and procurement planning.   He commented on the need for the new CPRs 
to link in with the MTFP. Councillor Heesom thanked the Acting Head of 
Procurement for his presentation on CPRs to the Audit Committee and suggested 
it would be helpful if it was made available to all Members in due course.   The 
Acting Head of Procurement referred to a workshop which had been held recently 
for Members and suggested that following adoption of the CPRs by County 
Council in September a further workshop be arranged. 

 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Acting Head of Procurement  

for the substantial work undertaken to update the CPRs. 
  
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee endorse the revised CPRs for adoption by County 
Council subject to the above change in paragraph 39.3; and 

 
(b) That the Council’s Constitution be updated with the revised CPRs once 

approved by County Council. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES 
 

The Chairman introduced Gary Ferguson, Corporate Finance Manager, 
and invited him to present the report. 

 
The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report on the proposed 

updated Financial Procedure Rules (FPR’s) for comment and endorsement prior 
to approval at County Council in September 2013.   He provided background 
information and gave an overview of the recommended changes to the existing 
rules which were detailed in the report.   

 
The Corporate Finance Manager advised that the Audit Committee had 

endorsed the amendments to the FPRs at a meeting held prior to the meeting of 
the Constitution Committee.   He said Members had welcomed the clarity and 
strengthening of roles and responsibilities in relation to budget monitoring and 
management and were keen to ensure that there would be adequate training 
provided and that there was sufficient capacity to deliver it.  He said he had given 
an assurance that this would begin following approval by County Council.  The 
Audit Committee had suggested that some of the relevant strengthened elements 
on budget monitoring should be reported to the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  It had been agreed that an update on the links to the 
review work done on the outturn report would be provided in the month 3 report. 

 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Corporate Finance Manager  

on behalf of the Committee, for the substantial work undertaken to update the 
FPRs.  He invited Members to raise questions on the updated FPRs which were 
appended to the report. 

 
Councillor D. Butler commented that asset management should include 

acquisition as well as disposal.  The Corporate Finance Manager agreed this was 
a key element which would be incorporated in the next stage of the review. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

 (a) That the updated Financial Procedure Rules be endorsed and 
recommended to County Council for approval; and  

 
(b)  That following approval at County Council the Council’s Constitution be 

updated to reflect the changes. 
 
 

6. UPDATING THE CONSTITUTION 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report to 
consider  further updating changes to the Council’s Constitution pursuant to the 3 
year programme agreed at the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2012.   
He provided background information and referred to the six areas in the 
programme to be reviewed this year.  He referred to the guiding principles 
undertaken to update the Council’s Constitution and explained that he had 
undertaken a review of the Access to Information Procedure Rules and Protocol 
for Members in their dealings with Contractors/Developers.  The proposed 



 

changes and reasons for them were attached to the report for Members’ 
consideration.   

 
During discussion Officers responded to the queries and observations 

raised by Members around the Protocol and provisions under the Planning Code 
of Conduct and Procedure Rules.    The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
provided clarification around the matter of localism and non-commercial 
considerations.   

 
Members agreed to the proposed changes, as appended to the report,  to 

the Access to Information Procedure Rules and the Protocol for Members in their 
dealings with Contractors/Developers.  It was also agreed that paragraph 3.2 of 
the Protocol be updated to reflect the wording of paragraph 3.2 of the revised 
Contract Procedure Rules.  

 
RESOLVED:   

 
(a) That the proposed changes to the Access to Information Procedure Rules 

and the Protocol for Members in their dealings with 
Contractors/Developers be agreed; and  

 
(b) That paragraph 3.2 of the Protocol be updated to reflect paragraph 3.2 of 

the revised Contract Procedure Rules.  
 
 

7. CONSULTATION ON REMOTE ATTENDANCE AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report to 
determine the responses to consultation by the Welsh Government on remote 
attendance at Council meetings.  He provided background information and stated 
that the intention was to make it easer for Councillors who may have to travel 
long distances, have domestic responsibilities, or were in employment.  

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that in April 2013 the 

Welsh Government had issued draft guidance on remote attendance for 
consultation purposes and responses were required by 21 August 2013.  
Attached to the report was a draft response to the consultation for Members’ 
consideration.  The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that there 
was a typographical error in paragraph 4 of the draft response and the word 
“response” should read “resource”. 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided brief feedback on 

the general views expressed by other local authorities across North Wales.  It 
seemed that some local discretion should be allowed to enable local authorities 
to make their own arrangements to suit their own requirements as far as remote 
attendance was concerned. 

 
Councillor A. Woolley expressed a number of concerns around the 

initiative and referred to the financial and resource implications. 
 
Councillor W.O. Thomas commented on the need for financial restraint in 

the current economic climate and said the timing was inappropriate.   



 

 
Councillor P.G. Heesom reiterated the sentiments expressed by Councillor 

Thomas and suggested that a letter be sent to the Welsh Government to outline 
that view on behalf of the Committee. 

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that he had 

previously written to the Welsh Government on the matter.  He suggested that it 
may be more constructive to send a detailed response to the consultation and 
also refer to the local circumstances.  

 
In summary the Chair suggested that the draft response be expanded to 

indicate that the initiative was unworkable for Flintshire, and that the Welsh 
Government be asked to allow wider local choice as to implementation in the final 
version of the guidance.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the draft response to the consultation as detailed in the appendix to 

the report be expanded to indicate that the draft guidance made the 
initiative unworkable for Flintshire; and  

 
(b)  That the Welsh Government be asked to allow wider local choice as to 

implementation  in the final version of the guidance.   
 
 

8. WALES AUDIT OFFICE PEER REVIEW AND SELF EVALUATION 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report to inform of the 
results of the Wales Audit Office Scrutiny Improvement Study self-evaluation of 
overview and scrutiny arrangements and provide feedback from the peer review 
by the Wrexham Peer Review team of Overview and Scrutiny arrangements in 
Flintshire. 

 
The Member Engagement Manager provided background information and 

referred to the work and development activities of the Flintshire Peer Learning 
Evaluation Team (PLET) and the Wrexham PLET.   He explained that the self-
evaluation and peer review process had enabled the Authority to reflect on its 
overview and scrutiny arrangements.  A draft action plan was attached to the 
report which aimed to improve on the current good practice within Overview and 
Scrutiny in Flintshire.  

 
The Member Engagement Manager highlighted the key strengths and 

areas for development which had been identified by the Wrexham PLET following 
their visit to undertake a peer review of Flintshire. 

 
Councillor A. Woolley referred to the observation by the Wrexham PLET 

that there was restricted space for public attendance.  He suggested that the 
spare tables in the Delyn Committee Room be removed to make more space in 
the public gallery. 

 
Councillor N. Steele-Mortimer commented on the need for more training 

required on the scrutiny role and suggested that in certain cases training should 



 

be made compulsory.  He supported the recommendation in the Action  Plan that 
reports to Cabinet include a section to ensure scrutiny comments are accurately 
reflected.  

 
The Member Engagement Manager stated that he was not in favour in 

general of compulsory training for Members as it was not conducive to learning 
and development.  He said he would prefer Group Leaders to encourage 
Members to attend the relevant training session.  It was suggested during 
discussion that it may be helpful if a short training session could be held prior to 
the start of a meeting and cited the training sessions held prior to meetings of the 
Standards Committee as an example of good practice.  It was agreed that the 
Member Engagement Manager would discuss the suggestions raised with the 
appropriate Group Leaders and Chairmen of Committees.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee agreed the actions as detailed in the Action Plan 
attached to the report;  

  
(b) That a further report on the implementation of the proposed actions be 

submitted to a future meeting of the Constitution Committee; and  
 
(c) That the Member Engagement Manager discusses the suggestions raised 

with the appropriate Group Leaders and Chairmen of Committees.  
 
 

9. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the report and invited the 
Committee to consider the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for the 
2012/13 municipal year which was appended to the report and make  
observations or amendments as appropriate.  He advised that the final version of 
the Annual Report would be forwarded to County Council for approval.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Annual Report be agreed and forwarded to Council. 
 
 

10. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.32 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


